3 to such veterans on each such examination shall be ten percent (10%)
4 of the total number of points which may be obtained thereon.
5 (b) To be eligible to receive preference points, under this chapter,
6 a person must have:
7 (1) served on active duty in the armed forces of the United States
8 for at least one hundred eighty-one (181) days; and
9 (2) received a discharge from service under conditions other than

10 conditions set forth in IC 10-17-12-7.5(2). IC 10-17-12-8.1(2).
11 (c) The provisions of this chapter are in lieu of any policy of a
12 political subdivision allowing employment preference for veterans in

[...]

33 situation after the original application was submitted.
34 (E) Facts that may have been unknown or unavailable at the
35 time of the applicant's original application for assistance.
36 (F) Other compelling circumstances that may justify
37 assistance in excess of the two thousand five hundred dollar
38 ($2,500) threshold.
39 (3) An employee of the department who is otherwise eligible
40 for a grant from the fund must submit the employee's
41 application directly to the commission for review. The
42 department shall have no influence in any part of the

1 employee's application.